cash pooling, outstanding at the end of each year, the following table provides information on the
sensitivity of the Group’s pre-tax profit and shareholders’ equity to changes in the US dollar
exchange rate, all other variables remaining the same. This analysis includes both cash and cash
equivalents and financial receivables/payables due from/to the Parent Company by foreign
companies, the translation of which may result in exchange rate differences.

In regard to forward contracts, since no forward contract was taken out in 2020, no sensitivity analysis
was provided.

With regard to the net financial position (NFP), it should be noted that a 5% depreciation of the US
dollar would have worsened the net financial position as at December 31, 2020 by about €471
thousand73, while its 5% appreciation would have improved the net financial position by about €520
thousand.

73 The negative effect of the depreciation of the US dollar on the cash denominated in dollars was only partially offset by
the positive effect on the debt denominated in that currency since the latter was clearly lower in absolute value than the
cash and cash equivalents ($12,591 thousand and debt ($2,708 thousand as at December 31, 2020).

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

US dollar
Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result before
taxes

Effect on net result and
net equity

+ 5% (110) (83)
- 5% 114 86
+ 5% (100) (76)
- 5% 106 79

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

Japanese YEN
Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result before
taxes

Effect on net result and
net equity

+ 5% (23) (17)
- 5% 25 19
+ 5% (19) (15)
- 5% 21 16

2019

2020

2020

2019

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

US dollar
Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result before
taxes

Effect on net result and
net equity

+ 5% (52) (39)
- 5% 61 46
+ 5% (3) (2)
- 5% 10 7

2020

2019

(%) (thousands of euro)

Increase /
Decrease

USD

Effect on Net Financial
Position

+5% (471)
- 5% 520
+5% (779)
- 5% 861

December 31, 2020

December 31, 2019

160

Commodity price risk

The Group's exposure to commodity price risks is usually moderate. The procurement procedure
requires the Group to have more than one supplier for each commodity deemed to be critical. In order
to reduce its exposure to the risk of price variations, it enters into specific supply agreements aimed
at controlling the commodity price volatility. The Group monitors the trends of the price of the main
commodities subject to the greatest price volatility and does not exclude the possibility of
undertaking hedging transactions using derivative instruments with the aim of neutralising the price